© Hedgeye Risk Management LLC. 41Data Source: Company Reports, Hedgeye Estimates

Reported leverage on a GAAP basis understates how bad the situation looks; MPW’s share of UJV debt was not
officially reported until 4Q20

MPW | SECULAR UPTREND IN LEVERAGE

4.1x

7.0x

4.5x

8.9x

3.5x

4.5x

5.5x

6.5x

7.5x

8.5x

9.5x

N
et

 D
eb

t
/

A
n

n
u

al
iz

ed
 E

B
IT

D
A

MPW Historical Net Debt / EBITDA Leverage

Adj. Net Debt / EBITDA (GAAP) Adj. Net Debt / EBITDA (Cash)

© Hedgeye Risk Management LLC.

MPW | STRUCTURE REMAINS SIGNIFICANTLY OVERLEVERED

42Data Source: Company Reports, Hedgeye Estimates

Macquarie transaction barely moved the needle; reported leverage also understated as it excludes MPW’s share of UJV debt

1,601,560

947,240

200,000

541,280

568,500

1,745,100

1,400,000

811,920
900,000

473,620

1,300,000

0

500000

1000000

1500000

2000000

2500000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

D
eb

t
M

at
u

ri
ti

es
 (

$
0

0
0

s)

MPW Pro Forma Debt Maturity Profile

Unsecured Bank Debt Unsecured Notes

Amounts in 000s, Except per Share Data
12/31/22 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Maturity Rate Interest Debt Adjustments Debt

Date Type Rate Balances ( + ) ( - ) (5) Balances

Unsecured Bank Debt:

2024 Credit Facility Revolver (1) 2/1/24 Variable 1.310% 730,000   730,000

Interim Credit Facility (2) (3) 7/28/22 Variable 1.610% 869,606   (869,606)   -
2026 Term Loan 2/1/26 Variable 1.560% 200,000   200,000
2024 AUB Term Loan 5/23/24 Fixed 2.450% 871,560   871,560
2025 GBP Term Loan 1/15/25 Fixed 1.949% 947,240   947,240

Subtotal 1.838% 3,618,406   -   (869,606)  2,748,800

Senior Unsecured Notes:
2.550% GBP Notes due 2023 12/5/23 Fixed 2.550% 541,280   541,280
3.325% EUR Notes due 2025 3/24/25 Fixed 3.325% 568,500   568,500
0.993% EUR Notes due 2026 10/15/26 Fixed 0.993% 568,500   568,500
5.250% Notes due 2026 3/24/26 Fixed 5.250% 500,000   500,000
2.500% GBP Notes due 2026 8/1/26 Fixed 2.500% 676,600   676,600
5.000% Notes due 2027 10/15/27 Fixed 5.000% 1,400,000   1,400,000
3.692% GBP Notes due 2028 6/5/28 Fixed 3.692% 811,920   811,920
4.625% Notes due 2029 8/1/29 Fixed 4.625% 900,000   900,000
3.375% GBP Notes due 2030 4/24/30 Fixed 3.375% 473,620   473,620
3.500% Notes due 2031 3/15/31 Fixed 3.500% 1,300,000   1,300,000
Subtotal 3.677% 7,740,420   -   -   7,740,420

Total Consolidated Debt Principal 3.091% 11,358,826  -   (869,606)  10,489,220

Cash & Cash Equivalents (4) (459,227)   (129,573)   (588,800)
Restricted Cash (2,655)   (2,655)

Net Consolidated Debt 10,896,944 (129,573)   (869,606)  9,897,765

MPW's Share of UJV Debt (6) 877,324   877,324
MPW's Share of Net Debt 11,774,268   (129,573)   (869,606)  10,775,089

4Q Annualized Adj. EBITDA 1,587,512   (47,544)   1,539,968
Straight-Line Rent Revenue & Other (327,636)   (327,636)

4Q Annualized Adj. Cash EBITDA 1,259,876   1,212,332

Net Debt / EBITDA (GAAP) 7.4x 7.0x
Net Debt / EBITDA (Cash) 9.3x 8.9x

Notes:
(1) Can be extended for additional 12 months at MPW's option.
(2) MPW used facility to partially fund acquisition of 5 South Florida facilities in Aug. 2021 and Springstone investments in Oct. 2021.
(3) Interim facilities paid down with Macquarie transaction proceeds.
(4) Reflects other investments and property sales executed post-4Q21, as per the supplemental.
(5) Reflects 50% sale of eight MA facilities to Macquarie Asset Management and leasing of Utah facilities to HCA.